

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2014

---

ROBERT CHARLES LADD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

**THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE  
EXECUTION SCHEDULED: JAN. 29, 2015**

BRIAN W. STULL  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
CASSANDRA STUBBS  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
201 W. Main St. Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
(919) 682-9469  
bstull@aclu.org

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Robert Ladd’s History: labeled at an early age. ....	5
B. Procedural history .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	13
I. THURSDAY’S SCHEDULED EXECUTION OF ROBERT LADD, AN INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED MAN WHOSE <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM WAS DENIED UNDER TEXAS’S NON-SCIENTIFIC <i>BRISEÑO</i> APPROACH, WOULD VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT... 13	13
A. Texas’s non-scientific <i>Briseño</i> approach violates <i>Atkins</i> and <i>Hall</i> by creating an unacceptable risk of executing those with intellectual disabilities.....	14
B. Texas is the only state to follow the non-scientific <i>Briseño</i> approach... 22	22
C. The lower courts should evaluate Robert Ladd’s eligibility without application of the <i>Briseño</i> factors, and conclude, as the State of Texas did before the question of execution eligibility ever arose, that Robert Ladd, then characterized as “rather obviously retarded,” is a person with intellectual disability.....	24
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Ladd v. Stephens</i> , 748 F.3d 637 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 192 (2014) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. Thaler</i> , No. 1:03CV239, 2013 WL 593927 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ladd v. Stephens</i> , 748 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 192, 190 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	1
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , 342 F. App'x 65 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Blonner v. State</i> , 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla.Crim.App. 2006) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	2
<i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , No. WR-55,161-02, 2014 WL 5639162 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2014) .....	14, 19
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 105 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2005) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Hearn</i> , 310 S.W.3d 424 (Tex.Crim.App.2010) .....	15
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) .....	23
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 892 So.2d 203 (Miss. 2004) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Ladd</i> , No. 42,639-01 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....	10

<i>Ladd v. Texas</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999), <i>cert denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1070 (2000)	10
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , No. AP-75879, 2010 WL 181772 (Tex. Crim. App. May 5, 2010)	19
<i>People v. Lavalley</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 485 (N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	23
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	4, 15, 21
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 908 A.2d 181 (N.J. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	23
<i>Ex parte Weathers</i> , No. WR-64,302-02, 2014 WL 1758977 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 30, 2014)	15
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d	23
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C.A. § 214	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
<b>State Statutes</b>	
ALA. CODE § 15-24-2(3) (2012)	22
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-753(K) (2012)	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-753(K)(1)-(K)(3) (2012)	22
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-618(a)(1) (2011)	22
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1376(a) (2011)	22
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-1101(2) (2012)	22
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-1g(a) (2011)	22
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 1-1g(b) (2007)	23
DEL. CODE ANN. Title 11 § 4209(d)(3)d (2012)	22
DEL. CODE Title 11g § 4209(d)(3)d.1 (2012)	23

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 921.137(1) (2012).....	22, 23
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-7-131(a)(3) (2011).....	22
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 19-2515A(1)(a) (2012).....	22, 23
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/114-15(d) (2011).....	23
IND. CODE ANN. 35-36-9-2 (2012).....	22
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§ 21-6622(h), 76-12b01 (2011).....	22
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 76-12b01(a) (2012).....	23
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 532.130(2) (2011) .....	22
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. Article 905.5.1(H)(1) (2011) .....	22, 23
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 2-202(b)(1) (2012).....	23
MO. ANN. STAT. § 565.030(6) (2012) .....	22, 23
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 15A-2005(a)(1)(a) (2011).....	22
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-20A-2.1(A) (2007).....	23
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 400.27(e) (2007) .....	23
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-105.01(3) (2011).....	22
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 174.098(7) (2011).....	22
OKLA. STAT. ANN. Title 21 § 701.10bA(1) (2012) .....	22
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(10) (2011).....	22
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-27A-26.2 (2011).....	22
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-203(a) (2012).....	22
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Article 11.071 § 5.....	1
Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Article 11.071 § 5(a)(3).....	1
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-15a-102 (2011) .....	22, 23
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(A) (2012) .....	22, 23

WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.95.030(2)(a) (2012).....	22
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.95.030(2)(d) (2012).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Eighth Amendment.....	1, 3, 13, 22
Fourteenth Amendment.....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AAIDD, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support</i> 5 (11th ed. 2010) .....	25, 28
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> .....	6
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. Text Revision 2007).....	17
<i>Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court’s Creation of a Categorical Bar</i> , 23 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 393, 414 (2015).....	17
<i>Death Ineligibility and Habeas Corpus</i> , 95 CORNELL L. REV.....	21
DEATH PENALTY AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 219 (Edward A. Polloway ed. 2015).....	4
George W. Woods et al, <i>Intellectual Disability and Comorbid Disorders</i> .....	18, 19
J. Gregory Olley, <i>Knowledge and Experience Required for Experts in Atkins Cases</i> .....	18
John Blume et al., <i>Of Atkins and Men: Deviations from Clinical Definitions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> .....	20
Marc Tasse, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> .....	28
Peggy M. Toblowsky, <i>Excluding Intellectually Disabled Offenders from Execution: The Continuing Journey to Implement Atkins</i> (Carolina Academic Press 2014) .....	20

Peggy M. Tobolowsky, *A Different Path Taken: Texas Capital Offenders' Post-Atkins Claims of Mental Retardation* .....20

Stephen Greenspan & Harvey N. Switzky, *Lessons from the Atkins Decision for the Next AAMR Manual* .....20

Tobolowsky, *A Different Path Taken* .....21
